

Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,
Officer on Special Duty,
With Testamentary Department
Date :- 08th October, 2025

FOR DIRECTION :

6. TP(L)/21504/2024 P. C. : Ms. Rajeshree Nair Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner
[Original]
(ECHCBM021275420
24)
with
IA/4384/2025
(AMH20240128805C
2025000001)
- Ms. Anoushka John i/b M P Savla & Co. Ld. Advocate
for the Applicant
1. Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner moved a praecipe stating that petition is listed for rejection under Rule 986 of the Bombay High Court (O. S.) Rules, 1980 for non-compliance of the office requisitions and therefore, she may be permitted to produce the certified true copy instead of the production of the original Will. Ld. Advocate for the Applicant refused to produce the Will though it is in their custody vide an order dated 22.04.2025. Hence, in such circumstances petitioner may take steps to produce the certified copy of the Will and other requisitions as per the Rules. Furthermore, this liberty is granted and will be available, if the petition is pending.
 2. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner moved a praecipe and seeks permission to amend the petition, in terms of the Draft amendment, annexed to the said praecipe, dated 08.10.2025. Proposed amendment is appeared to be relevant in terms of the draft amendment. Hence, submission is accepted. Petitioner to carry out an amendment withing period of **03** weeks from the date of uploading this order, if the petition is pending. Consequential amendment, if any, stands allowed. Furthermore, in case of online petition, the petitioner to upload the amended petition, within period of 05 days from the date of amendment.
 3. Removed from the board.

08.10.2025

Officer on Special Duty,
with Testamentary Department